Net profit attributable to equity holders 5,478  6,687  7,603  6,945  38.8%  3.9%

Change
YoY

Recurring

Change
YoY

Reported

Balance Sheet
30 Jun
2011

31 Dec
2011

30 Jun
2012

(CZK million, unaudited)

Assets 724,209  754,810  777,018  7.3%  2.9%

Cash and balances with central bank 11,262  16,980  15,999  42.1%  -5.8%

Amounts due from banks 116,727  101,393  100,058  -14.3%  -1.3%

Loans and advances to customers (net) 406,387  434,386  439,272  8.1%  1.1%

Securities and trading derivatives 157,424  164,260  180,705  14.8%  10.0%

Other assets 32,410  37,791  40,983  26.5%  8.4%

Liabilities and shareholders' equity 724,209  754,810  777,018  7.3%  2.9%

Amounts due to banks 39,657  37,454  36,350  -8.3%  -2.9%

Amounts due to customers 546,774  560,700  582,384  6.5%  3.9%

Securities issued 18,789  18,338  18,767  -0.1%  2.3%

Other liabilities 38,029  50,465  52,669  38.5%  4.4%

Subordinated debt 6,001  6,002  0  n.a.  n.a.

Shareholders' equity 74,958  81,850  86,848  15.9%  6.1%

Note: Pro forma – excluding impact of SGEF acquisition

Change
YoY

Change
YtD

Consolidated statement of financial position

12

Key ratios and indicators
30 Jun
2011

30 Jun
2012

Change
YoY

(year-to-date)

Capital adequacy (Basel II) 16.1% 14.6% �

Tier 1 ratio (Basel II) 14.6% 14.6% �

Total capital requirement (CZK billion) 28.8  29.6  2.7%

Capital requirement for credit risk (CZK billion) 24.2  24.8  2.6%

Net interest margin (NII/Av. interest bearing assets) 3.3% 3.2% �

Loans (net) / deposits ratio 74.3% 75.4% �

Loans (net) / deposits ratio excl. PF client assets 78.4% 79.5% �

Cost / income ratio 40.6% 38.6% �

Return on average equity (ROAE), annualized 14.9% 18.6% �

Return on average assets (ROAA), annualized 1.5% 2.0% �

Earnings per share (CZK), annualized 289  403  39.5%

Average number of employees during the period 8,669  8,792  1.4%

Financial ratios

13

Shareholders' equity 31/12/2011 1/1/2012 Increase Decrease 30/06/2012

Share capital 19,005 19,005 19,005

Capital and reserve funds 38,693 48,168 -6,010 42,158

- Retained earnings, reserve funds and dividends 39,419 48,894 -6,010 42,883

- Treasury shares -726 -726 -726

Attributable net profit 9,475 0 7,603 7,603

Hedging revaluation reserve 9,761 9,761 992 10,753

AFS securities' fair value changes 2,082 2,082 2,409 4,492

Others 201 201 22 223

Minorities 2,633 2,633 -19 2,614

Total Shareholders' equity 81,850 81,850 11,027 -6,029 86,848

Shareholders‘ equity

14

Total shareholders‘ equity

as at 31 December 2011

+4,997

Development year-to-date

Total shareholders‘ equity

as at 30 June 2012

CZK million

5,601

4,276

1,057

7 9

5,393

4,581

1,062

10,941 11,045

1H 2011 1H 2012

Other

NII from loans

NII from deposits

NII from IB

4 6

2,785 2,815 2,816 2,836 2,720 2,672

2,078 2,279 2,302

540

1011 -4 -10

2,2962,2782,198

521528
498 559 495

5,5025,5435,6715,5795,372 5,569

1Q 2011 2Q 2011 3Q 2011 4Q 2011 1Q 2012 2Q 2012

Net interest income

� NII in 1H 2012 up by 1.0% YoY (-0.1% adjusted
for SGEF acquisition). 2Q down 0.7% QoQ